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Staff Report 
AGENDA DATE:
September 1, 2010
CASE NUMBER:
Variance No. 2010-001
APPLICANT:
AKC Permit Services representing U-Store-It
PROPOSAL:
A request for a Variance that will permit the applicant to attach a twenty-five (25) square foot electronic message board to an existing fifty (50) square foot, seventeen (17)-foot high, legal nonconforming sign. The project site is four (4) acres in size and located within the Village Commercial (C-V) zoning designation.  
LOCATION:
The project is located at 22075 Highway 18; APN 3087-342-34
ENVIRONMENTAL

DETERMINATION:
Pursuant to the Guidelines to Implement the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Section 15311, Class 11, the proposed request is Exempt from further environmental review.
CASE PLANNER:
Ms. Pam Cupp, Associate Planner
RECOMMENDATION:
Denial
PROJECT SITE AND DESCRIPTION

A. Project Size:
The site is approximately four (4) acres in size.
B. General Plan Designations:

Project Site - 
Village Commercial (C-V) and Service Commercial (C-S)

North - 

Village Commercial (C-V)
South - 

Service Commercial (CS)
East -  


Village Commercial (C-V) and Service Commercial (C-S)
West -  

Village Commercial (C-V) and Service Commercial (C-S)
C. Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:

Project Site - 
Village Commercial (C-V) and Service Commercial (C-S), Self Storage Facility

North - 

Village Commercial (C-V), Home Improvement Store
South - 

Service Commercial (CS), Vacant
East -  


Village Commercial (C-V) and Service Commercial (C-S), Restaurant
West -  

Village Commercial (C-V) and Service Commercial (C-S), Tool Rentals
D. Site Characteristics:
The project site is developed with a self-storage facility.  The property is bounded by Highway 18 to the north and Powhatan Road to the south. The site includes paved parking and is void of any landscaping.  The property to the east is developed with a restaurant within the Village Commercial zoning designation.  To the west is a tool rental business, also within the Village Commercial (C-V) zoning designation.  The property to the north, across Highway 18, is zoned Village Commercial and contains a home improvement store.  The property to the south is vacant and within the Service Commercial (C-S) zoning designation. 
ANALYSIS
A. General:

The applicant is requesting Planning Commission review and approval of a Variance to allow relief from Development Code Section 9.74, Signs and Advertising Displays.  The applicant proposes to install a twenty-five (25) square foot, electronic message board to an existing fifty (50) square foot, legal nonconforming pole sign.  The existing sign is seventeen (17) feet high, and if approved as submitted, would have seventy-five (75) feet of sign area.  The existing pole sign was permitted prior to Apple Valley’s incorporation and is considered a legal, nonconforming sign. Typically, a legal nonconforming sign is permitted to change copy without bringing the sign into conformance.  Any deviation from the existing sign structure (i.e., sign height, area or materials) would require the applicant to bring the sign into compliance with current Development Code standards.  
The project site is a single tenant use, subject to Development Code Section 9.74.130.A, which states the following:

“A.
Signs for Free-Standing Single Tenant Buildings and Sitesxe "Signs and Advertising Displays:Signs in Commercial and Office Districts:Signs for Free-Standing Single Tenant Buildings and Sites"
2.  Free-Standing Signs
a.
The cumulative total sign area allowed for free-standing signs shall be two (2) square feet per ten (10) linear feet of street frontage on which the sign is located.

b.
No single sign shall exceed sixty (60) square feet in area.

c.
Maximum height of a free-standing sign shall not exceed six (6) feet.”
The project site is a through-lot with seventy (70) feet of frontage along Highway 18 and 165 feet of frontage along Powhatan Road.  In accordance with the above Development Code standard, the project is afforded fourteen (14) square feet of sign area along Highway 18 and thirty-two (32) square feet of sign area along Powhatan Road, each sign may have a maximum height of six (6) feet.  The applicant’s request, if approved, will create a sign that is five (5) times larger than what the Development Code permits.  
The burden of proof to establish the evidence in support of the required Findings for approval is the responsibility of the applicant.  Attached for the Commission’s consideration are the specific justifications to the required Findings as filed by the applicant.  The applicant contends that strict interpretation of the Code creates a hardship because a reduction in sign height would greatly reduce the sign’s effectiveness, thereby resulting in a drop in business.  The applicant also believes that traffic along Highway 18, and adjacent landscaping, severely diminishes the visibility of the existing sign, which creates an undo hardship for U-Store-It.  The applicant conveys that granting a Variance to allow the addition of a twenty-five (25) square foot electronic message board will provide the same visibility to U-Store-It that other businesses in the area already enjoy. 
A Variance can only be approved if it is determined that, based upon unique circumstances applicable to the property, such as physical size, shape, location or topography creating a hardship, that strict application of the Development Code would deprive a property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under identical zoning classification.  Several of the properties within the vicinity are utilizing existing, legal non-conforming pole signs for advertising.  Granting of a variance should not be based upon existing non-conformities, but instead upon the zoning standard or standards from which an exception is being requested.  The only way to reduce the sign clutter that currently exists in the area is to remove the legal nonconforming signs as properties remodel, expand or change the sign area; thereby, requiring the properties to conform with the current sign code.  Granting this Variance would create additional sign clutter to an area already experiencing a proliferation of nonconforming signs.
Staff has spoken with the applicant and explained Findings required to approve a Variance and indicated that this request could not be supported by staff due to the inability to make the required Findings.  The applicant elected to proceed with the Variance request.  A Variance must not constitute a special privilege that is inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and in the zoning district.  Should the Planning Commission approve the applicant’s request, the decision may set a precedent that would permit, and perhaps encourage, future requests for sign variances.    
The site is located on the south side of Highway 18, between Quinnault and John Glenn Roads.  This area is cluttered by numerous legal non-conforming, free-standing signs as illustrated in the attachments.  The Commission should consider whether adding an additional sign to an existing nonconforming sign is appropriate and can meet the required Findings.  The Planning Commission must make the Findings required within the Development Code in a positive manner before it may grant a Variance request.  In review of the information within this report, and the applicant’s request, the information and factual evidence of the physical property do not support the required Findings, as this is not a special circumstance of the land to warrant a deviation from the Code.
B. Environmental Assessment:

Pursuant to the Guidelines to Implement the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Section 15311, Class 11, the proposed request is Exempt from further environmental review.
C. Noticing:

Proposed Variance No. 2010-001 was legally noticed in the Apple Valley News on August 20, 2010.
D. Findings:

In considering any Variance, the Commission is required by the Development Code to make specific Findings. The following are the Findings required to grant a Variance, as required under Section 9.24.070 of the Development Code, and a comment to address each:

1. That because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including size, shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of this Code deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under the identical zoning classification.
Comment:
The proposed Variance is for a property that has no unique circumstances applicable to the property that deprive it from privileges enjoyed by other properties within the general vicinity.  U-Store-It has been in business for over twenty-years; therefore, it is unlikely that it is being deprived of a privilege enjoyed by other businesses in the area that do not have the same longevity. 
2. That granting the Variance will be consistent with the general intent and purpose of the Development Code provisions for the district in which the property is located.
Comment:
The legal, non-conforming signage in the vicinity is not aesthetically desirable and is detrimental to the orderly development of the Town and the general welfare; therefore, granting a Variance to expand the existing nonconformity, is not consistent with the general intent and purpose of the Development Code.  
3. That granting the Variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed by other properties in the same vicinity and zoning district and denied to the property for which the Variance is sought;
Comment:
The property for which the Variance is sought is not being deprived a preservation or enjoyment of a property right possessed by other properties within the general vicinity.  It is not the intent of the Development Code to preserve legal non-conforming signage; nor is it considered enjoyable.  U-Store-It has been in operation for over twenty-years; therefore, it is unlikely that its preservation is dependent upon granting a Variance for sign area.
4. That granting the Variance will not be materially detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or injurious to the property or improvements in such vicinity and land use district in which the property is located;
Comment:
The granting of a Variance for additional sign area will be detrimental to the public by permitting additional non-conforming signage within an area already proliferated by non-conforming signs.  Granting this Variance may set a precedent that will allow property owners with similar circumstances to justify their own request for a Variance.  The cumulative impact of additional Variance requests, and approvals for signage, would nullify the intent and meaning of the Development Code and, therefore, have a negative impact upon adjoining properties.
5. That granting the Variance does not constitute a special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and in the zoning district and General Plan land use designation such property is located; and
Comment:
The granting of a Variance to expand an existing nonconformity would constitute a special privilege.  In the past, similar requests have been reviewed, and subsequently denied, within the General Commercial land use designation.  The property is within an area identified for future property improvements (Village PBID), which will not include an increase to permitted sign area.
6. That granting the Variance does not allow a use or activity which is not otherwise expressly authorized by the regulations governing the subject parcel.
Comment:
The Variance is proposed for sign area.  The proposal will not allow a use or activity not already permitted within the Village Commercial (C-V) zoning designation.
RECOMMENDATION
Based upon the information contained within this report, circumstances of the site and any input received from the public at the hearing, it is recommended that the Planning Commission move to:


1.
Find that the facts do not support the required Variance Findings for approval and deny Variance No. 2010-001.
Prepared By:
Reviewed By:


                                        _______
         





Pam Cupp
Lori Lamson
Associate Planner
Assistant Director of Community Development

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Applicant Variance Statements
2. Site Plan
3. Site Photographs
4. Zoning/Vicinity Map
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The applicant must provide detailed answers to the questions listed below. You should include
specific evidence, details and/or qualities of the proposed structure or other project. Additional
pages or supporting documentation such as photographs, previous variance approval, efc., may
be attached.

1. Specific Development Code Section for which relief is being sought:

9,74

Explain the hardship or practical difficulty that would result from the strict interpretation
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What are the special circumstances that apply only to the property to which the
application pertains, and do not apply generally to the other properties in the vicinity?

e e ajgove. Haa s ol “W 15 poor with a_gvovnd
movwrwt %«qn o Hais” wvwm\q B ole =an will an EMC
U howe i lod wore visiolds 44,’{ fnd. \w\,{?a(’ﬁ

Explain how, if the Variance is approved, it will not constitute a granting of special
privilege which will not be available to other properties in the vicinity?

fo Oovnimuned n owe digwings wTCgheto panes Hha
0, W YneetrheS T Tl iciwi i Fead have W
S R e
no %faq P Vi 3& ~ U Shore T

2/7/6

Signed!, Azlf/ Date

Print Name hft(é’ A () nﬁrfc/(\
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[image: image11.jpg]FINDINGS REQUIRED TO GRANT A VARIANCE

The applicant must provide specific justification for each of the findings listed below. You should
include specific evidence, details and/or qualities of the proposed structure or other project.
Additional pages or supporting documentation such as photographs, previous variance approval,
etc., may be attached.

@ Special circumstances applicable to the property, including size, shape, topography,
location or surroundings, the strict application of the Town Development Code deprives
such property of pnvslsges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under identical

”Duﬁ o EA TS cmdsmo{ clall (/Miér wign owd EMC U%Wi

will e aeatly ohwm syl fF UST 5 veguived Yo daw o wonumert Sigh-
BN efechveness will bt much gitaleX of 1 o gpac [oot 23 Flbymen ™
&‘rw\omwfw zan, Wheirt el Gign cunently 15 18eaked, maf drrake

et n WadvAl ol Coves [C0AnToP e ST Todation [unl (. wih 4 pole <ig
X2 Granfing the variance will be consistent Wwith the general intent and purpose of the Y
Development Code provisions for the district in which the property is located.

tarinbng Hne vanionge Wil alow USL. 1o Wil mige e

Ve T o W EVWE 290 and punvend pole “on . flae are
nmgvous, N€qnibovino usiaesse s tn e distiict Sher ST s
\ocaled FVat cwwentid e pdlon | pole Sansg,

3/ Granting of the variarice 1s fiecessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right possessed by other property in the same vicinity and zoning district and
Q,Q\/ denied to the proper‘(y fclr%hich the V@nance is sought
R

JW\ et will amﬂﬁ/ yediter Visioili
o %& i W Eme %\Y\ DHher puopcrhe S Tin Fre arca im%e
@le/pon’ 2475 _ovnd UST 55 o, *%V %»e Spne o insult

Pl o pow BME =40 s okl visilbl “H/(W\moh Srould reoubt
in Tnaprtased businest /rmevenine

W Granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental ¢ the public healh, Safety oF
welfare or injurious {o the property or improvements in such vicinity and land use district

The aiing BT TR "C‘c’@fﬁm@e% Leepthe pole i at the same

heigh-k cwuL da? an BML Wil 0ot pe” mademally Hebr mendal o

pudlic heabth, saterd o witfare , The cm/wm’ve‘\cm meeks, al
reginied =eboacs €Y., Cranh s vanriance’ i m’rﬁ, WNoUS

J(DU\}/\(\@ \OVOMT}/ By %U&/V\/IMVJH[A?? ELQ@?&/%%;

@ Granting of the variance does not constitute a special privilege inconsistent with the
limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and in the zoning district and General Plan
land use designation such property is located.
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[image: image12.jpg]Granting of the variance does not allow a use or activity which is not otherwise expressly

authorized by the regulations governing the subject parcel.
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Please read and initial the following statement:

I understand that in lieu of a Variance | have the option of altering my plan and
requesting a Deviation Permit in formance with Section 9.03.0500 of the Town of
Apple Valley Development Code. @_

FINDING REQUIRED TO GRANT A DEVIATION

1. Granting the deviation will not be materially detrimental to the public health, safety or
welfare, or injurious to the property or improvements in the vicinity and land use district in
which the property is located.

Signed &f\‘\/y\ov\q) K-?\\p»\) Qtﬁi&m«;}n Vﬂ%@ Date 7~ [é-2cl0

Print Name ﬁmﬂ an g %o Ve
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